PHARMACEUTICAL SERVICES MANUAL
CHAPTER 51
PHARMACEUTICAL SERVICES MANUAL
Authority
N.J.S.A. 30:4D-6a(5)b(6); 30:4D-7, 7a, b, and c; 30:4D-12;
30:4D-20-22, 24; 1927 of the Social Security Act, 42
U.S.C. 1396r-8(a); 42 CFR 440.120.
Source and Effective Date
R.1993 d.434, effective September 7, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3053(a), 25 N.J.R. 4082(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 51, Pharmaceutical Services Manual, expires on September
7, 1998.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 51, Pharmacy Manual, was adopted as R.1971 d.29, effective
March 5, 1971. See: 3 N.J.R. 25(a), 3 N.J.R. 62(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 51 was readopt-
ed as R.1985 d.594, effective October 28, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R.
2223(a), 17 N.J.R. 2772(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 51 was readopt-
ed as R.1990 d.530, effective October 9, 1990. See: 22 N.J.R. 2217(a),
22 N.J.R. 3372(a). Chapter 51 was amended by R.1991 d.353, effective
July 1, 1991. See: 23 N.J.R. 1310(b), 23 N.J.R. 2035(a); R.1991 d.563,
effective November 18, 1991. See: 23 N.J.R. 2623(a), 23 N.).R.
3514(a); R.1992 d.98, effective March 2, 1992. See: 23 N.J.R. 281(a),
23 N.J.R. 1310(a), 24 N.J.R. 845(a).
Chapter 51, Pharmaceutical Services Manual, was repealed and a
new Chapter 51, Pharmaceutical Services Manual, was adopted as
R.1993 d.434. See: Source and Effective Date.

that set the aggregate upper limits on payment for certain
multi-source drugs if Federal Financial Participation
(FFP) is to be made available. The limit applies to all
"maximum allowable cost" drugs (see N.J.A.C. 10:51-1.5,
Basis of payment);
11. Drug Efficacy Study Implementation (DESI):
"Less than effective drugs" subject to a Notice of Oppor-
tunity for Hearing (NOOH) by the Federal Food and
Drug Administration (see N.J.A.C. 10:51-1.21 and listing
of DESI drugs in Appendix A herein incorporated by
reference); and
12. Drug Manufacturers' Rebate Agreement with the
Health Care Financing Administration of the United
States Department of Health and Human Services (see
N.J.A.C. 10:51-1.22).
Amended by R.1996 d.146, effective March 18, 1996 (operative April 1,
1996).
See: 27 N.J.R. 4566(a), 28 N.J.R. 1526(a).
Amended by R.1998 d.154, effective February 27, 1998 (operative
March 1, 1998; to expire August 31, 1998).
See: 30 N.J.R. 1060(a).
In (a), changed N.J.A.C. references throughout.
Case Notes